

Nos. 07-6052 (L) / 07-6114 / 07-6115 / 07-6116

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

CARRIER CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

OUTOKUMPU OYJ, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Tennessee, No. 06-2186  
The Honorable Bernice B. Donald

---

**PROOF SECOND BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
CROSS-APPELLANTS OUTOKUMPU OYJ; OUTOKUMPU  
COPPER PRODUCTS OY; OUTOKUMPU COPPER  
FRANKLIN, INC.; AND OUTOKUMPU COPPER (U.S.A.), INC.**

---

ERIC MAHR  
CAROLINE T. NGUYEN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

January 26, 2009

---

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1(a), the undersigned counsel for the non-governmental parties Outokumpu Oyj; Outokumpu Copper Products Oy; Outokumpu Copper Franklin, Inc.; and Outokumpu Copper (U.S.A.), Inc. certify as follows:

1. Outokumpu Oyj is a publicly-held Finnish company; it has no parent companies.
2. Outokumpu Copper Products Oy (now known as Luvata Espoo Oy) is a subsidiary of Luvata Fabrication Oy, a private Finnish company. Luvata Fabrication Oy is an indirect subsidiary of Cidron Eight S.A.R.L., a private company organized under the laws of Luxemburg. Cidron Eight S.A.R.L. is a subsidiary of Cidron Eight Limited, a private company organized under the laws of Jersey, British Channel Islands. Cidron Eight Limited is owned by Nordic Capital V LP, a private equity fund organized under the laws of Jersey, British Channel Islands.
3. Outokumpu Copper Franklin, Inc. and Outokumpu Copper (U.S.A.), Inc. (now known as Luvata Franklin, Inc. and Luvata Sales USA, Inc., respectively) are subsidiaries of Luvata Fabrication North America, Inc. Luvata Fabrication North America, Inc. is a subsidiary of Luvata Espoo Oy, which is identified in paragraph 2 above.

Dated: January 26, 2009  
Washington, D.C.

/s/ Caroline T. Nguyen  
Caroline T. Nguyen  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 663-6000  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Cross-  
Appellants Outokumpu Oyj; Outokumpu  
Copper Products Oy; Outokumpu Copper  
Franklin, Inc.; and Outokumpu Copper  
(U.S.A.), Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	viii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED CARRIER’S AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE AMENDED COMPLAINT IS “WHOLLY INSUBSTANTIAL”.....	26
II. DISMISSAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED FOR THE INDEPENDENT REASON THAT THE FTAIA PRECLUDES SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER CARRIER’S SHERMAN ACT CLAIM.....	37
A. The FTAIA Precludes Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Carrier’s Amended Complaint On Its Face.....	41
1. Carrier’s Allegations Lifted From The EC Decision Cannot Demonstrate That Cuproclima Conduct Had A “Direct, Substantial, And Reasonably Foreseeable Effect” On U.S. Domestic Commerce .....	43

2.	The Few Allegations Not Drawn From The EC Decision Are Conclusory And Also Fail To Establish A “Direct, Substantial, and Reasonably Foreseeable Effect” On U.S. Domestic Commerce .....	50
3.	Carrier’s Conclusory Allegations Of “Global” Conspiracy Do Not Establish A “Direct, Substantial, and Reasonably Foreseeable Effect” On U.S. Domestic Commerce .....	52
B.	The FTAIA Also Precludes Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Carrier’s Amended Complaint Under The Factual 12(b)(1) Approach.....	55
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S ALTERNATIVE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL UNDER 12(B)(6) WAS PROPER AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....	58
IV.	THE COURT ALSO LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER OUTOKUMPU OYJ AND OUTOKUMPU COPPER PRODUCTS OY.....	67
	CONCLUSION.....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Apple v. Glenn</i> , 183 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 17, 22, 23, 58, 59, 60, 61, 63
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	1, 2, 21, 26, 33
<i>Best v. Kelly</i> , 39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Binderup v. Pathe Exchange, Inc.</i> , 263 U.S. 291 (1923).....	35
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	26
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Agarita Music, Inc.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 653 (M.D. Tenn. 2002) .....	67
<i>Browning v. Levy</i> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	66
<i>Central States, Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	67
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Appx. 561, No. 03-1343, 2003 WL 22025055 (6th Cir. Aug. 27, 2003) .....	34
<i>Commercial Street Express LLC v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , No. 08-C-1179, 2008 WL 5377815 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2008) .....	56, 57
<i>Continental Motel Brokers, Inc. v. Blankenship</i> , 739 F.2d 226 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	58
<i>Davis v. Cluet, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1371 (11th Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>Dayco Corp. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 389 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	65

*Days Inns Worldwide, Inc. v. Patel*, 445 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2006) .....67

*DeKoven v. Bell*, 22 Fed. Appx. 496, No. 01-1676, 2001 WL 1450702  
(6th Cir. Oct. 31, 2001).....34

*Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Ltd.*, 417 F.3d 1267  
(D.C. Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 1092 (2006) .....38

*Eurim-Pharm GmbH v. Pfizer, Inc.*, 593 F. Supp. 1102  
(S.D.N.Y. 1984).....53, 54, 55

*F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.*, 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....38, 50

*Franklin v. Murphy*, 745 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1984).....34

*Gould Electronics Inc. v. United States*, 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000).....57

*Greenburg v. Hiner*, 359 F. Supp. 2d 675 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....65

*Gumbus v. United Food & Commercial Workers International Union*,  
47 F.3d 1168, Nos. 93-5113 & 93-5235, 1995 WL 5935  
(6th Cir. Jan. 6, 1995) .....66

*Hagans v. Lavine*, 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....33

*Hart v. B.F. Keith Vaudeville Exchange*, 262 U.S. 271 (1923).....35

*In re Connetics Corp. Securities Litigation*, 542 F. Supp. 2d 996  
(N.D. Cal. 2008) .....37

*In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation*, 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) .....33, 59, 60

*In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation*, 452 F. Supp. 2d 555  
(D. Del. 2006) .....53

*Jackson v. City of Columbus*, 194 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 1999) .....36, 42, 48

*Jung v. Association of America Medical Colleges*, 300 F. Supp. 2d 119  
(D.D.C. 2004) .....62

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America*, 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....37

*Kulick v. Pocono Downs Racing Association*, 816 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1987).....36

*LRL Properties v. Portage Metro Housing Authority*, 55 F.3d 1097  
(6th Cir. 1995) .....64

*Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.*, 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) .....19

*McElderry v. Cathay Pacific Airways, Ltd.*, 678 F. Supp. 1071  
(S.D.N.Y. 1988).....53, 54

*McGrady v. United States Postal Service*, 289 Fed. Appx. 904  
(6th Cir. 2008) .....47

*McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.*, 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....38

*Metz v. Unizan Bank*, 416 F. Supp. 2d 568 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....66

*Mezibov v. Allen*, 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005).....41

*Moir v. Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority*, 895 F.2d 266  
(6th Cir. 1990) .....47, 58

*Molski v. Evergreen Dynasty Corp.*, 500 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 594 (2008).....50

*Moore v. Lafayette Life Insurance Co.*, 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....26

*Neitzke v. Williams*, 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....33

*New Orleans & Gulf Coast Railway Co. v. Barrois*, 533 F.3d 321  
(5th Cir. 2008) .....57

*Newburyport Water Co. v. City of Newburyport*, 193 U.S. 561 (1904) .....34

*NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.*, 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....60, 61

*Northern Indiana Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend*, 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) .....47

*RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.*, 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996) .....20, 41, 56, 57

*Rogers v. Stratton Industries, Inc.*, 798 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1986) .....56, 57

*Russ' Kwik Car Wash, Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co.*, 772 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1985) .....37

*Scheid v. Fanny Farmer Candy Shops, Inc.*, 859 F.2d 434 (6th Cir. 1988) .....61

*Sniado v. Bank Austria AG*, 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004) .....54

*Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors*, 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....41, 52, 56

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*, 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....36, 42

*Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines Inc.*, 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)....40, 52, 64

*United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.*, 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) .....38, 55

*United States v. LSL Biotechnologies*, 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004).....55

*United States v. Ritchie*, 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994).....41, 56

*Valentin v. Hospital Bella Vista*, 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001).....56

*Veney v. Wyche*, 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) .....41

*Venture Associates Corp. v. Zenith Data Systems Corp.*, 812 F. Supp. 788 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....36, 46

*Weiner v. Klais & Co.*, 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....19, 36, 42

*White & White, Inc. v. American Hospital Supply Corp.*, 723 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1983) .....22



*Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, 537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008).....63

*Wood v. Carpenter*, 101 U.S. 135 (1879) .....65

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES**

Sherman Act,  
15 U.S.C. § 1..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 20, 21, 23, 25, 33, 38, 43, 53, 60

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982,  
15 U.S.C. § 6a..... 1, 2, 21, 24, 25, 37, 38, 39, 40, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57

Tennessee Trade Practices Act,  
§ 47-25-101, *et seq.* .....3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
12(b)(1) ..... 2, 3, 19, 24, 41, 42, 53, 68  
12(b)(2) .....3, 67, 68  
12(b)(6) ..... 3, 17, 19, 25, 58, 59, 64, 66, 68

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487.....38
